ITEM 11G

City Hall, 215 Sycamore St.
Muscatine, IA 52761-3899
(563) 264-1550

Fax (563) 264-0750

e |
MUSCATINE

FINANCE & RECORDS

MEMO

To: Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator
From: Nancy A. Lueck, Finance Director
Date: May 1, 2012

Re: Resolution to set Public Hearing on Amending the 2011/2012 City Budget
(Amendment #2)

Introduction and Background:

Attached is the Resolution Setting a Public Hearing on Amendment #2 to the current year City budget.
City Council approved the first amendment to the 2011/2012 budget on March 1, 2012. That action
amended the budget to the Revised Estimate levels established at the budget review sessions.

This second amendment includes additional proposed amendments since that time. This proposed
amendment will increase total budgeted expenditures for the City by $945,360 with budgeted transfers to
increase by $104,000 for a total expenditure change of $1,049,360. City budgeted revenues are proposed
to be amended by $574,600, which includes $104,000 of funding transfers in. Of the overall revenue and
expenditure increases, $215,000 is due to calling the remaining year of the 2003A General Obligation
Bond issue and refinancing this amount with the 2012 issue. This will result in an estimated savings of
$4,800 in interest costs.

General Fund expenditures are proposed to be amended by a net total of $5,900. The amendments
include: (1) a decrease of $59,600 in the Emergency Management budget since the grant for the Siren
Activation upgrade is required to be accounted for in a capital project fund, (2) a transfer out of $9,000 to
the Siren Activation capital project fund for the local share of the project costs (3) an increase of $20,000
in the Human Resources budget for increased labor attorney costs related to several Civil Service
hearings; (4) an increase of $8,000 in the Cemetery budget for increased fuel and maintenance costs; (5)
an increase of $2,600 in the Soccer budget for fuel due to the need to begin mowing earlier with the early
spring; (6) an increase of $5,600 in the Kent Stein budget due to the City assuming the maintenance for
Tom Bruner Field (costs will be reimbursed); (7) a small increase of $300 in the Mayor and Council
budget primarily due to the transition to the new members in January; and (8) an increase of $20,000 in
the Police budget for training equipment which was funded from a local grant. General Fund revenues are
proposed to be amended downward by a total of $25,000 which includes transferring the $50,600 grant
for the Siren Activation upgrade to a capital project fund, increased revenues of $5,600 for the Tom
Bruner Field maintenance reimbursement, and $20,000 for the local contribution for Police department
training equipment.

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any
on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain


fran
Typewritten Text
ITEM 11G


The net effect of the proposed General Fund expenditure and revenue amendments shows a
decrease in fund balance of $30,900. It is, however, expected that there should be savings in various
General Fund department budgets which will offset all or a portion of this amount. For the City’s
Governmental Funds (primarily the General Fund), expenditures are required to be within the
budget for each functional area. This amendment allows for somewhat of a “cushion” for increased
costs so the budgets for the various functions are not exceeded at year end.

Enterprise Fund amendments are proposed for the Transit, Golf Course, Refuse Collection, Transfer
Station, and Public Housing funds totaling $143,140. There are also proposed amendments in the Special
Revenue funds totaling $53,720 which include $6,220 for the Section 8 Housing Voucher Program,
$35,000 for the Library Donations Trust, $2,500 in the Art Center General Trust fund, $5,000 from the
City’s Southend TIF fund, and $5,000 for the Library Computer Replacement fund.

General Capital Projects funds are proposed to be amended by $241,600 with $200,000 for the Hershey
Street project to correct a previous budget estimate and $59,600 for the Siren Activation upgrade project.
The Water Pollution Control Capital Project amendments include $200,000 for the WPCP Facilities
Upgrade project pump replacements (expected to be partially or fully reimbursed) and $95,000 for
engineering and other preliminary costs before June 30, 2012 for the Voluntary Annexation Sewer
Extension project (to Clearview Mobile Home Court).

Recommendation:

Please include the attached resolution setting a public hearing for May 17, 2012 on the second
amendment to the City’s FY 2011/2012 budget on the May 3, 2012 Council agenda. Please contact me if

you have any questions.



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION SETTING TIME AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING AMENDMENT #2 TO THE CITY BUDGET
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012
FOR THE CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA

WHEREAS, a public hearing is required in order to amend the budget for the City of Muscatine for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2012,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MUSCATINE, IOWA that a
public hearing be set for May 17, 2012 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers, 215 Sycamore
Street, concerning Amendment #2 to the City budget for fiscal year ending June 30, 2012, and that the City
Clerk be directed to publish Notice of Public Hearing in the Muscatine Journal, in the form required by the
State of Iowa.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 3" day of May, 2012.

BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MUSCATINE, IOWA

DeWayne Hopkins, Mayor

ATTEST:

Gregg Mandsager, City Clerk



Hov-07
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Fom 6531 AMENDMENT OF CURRENT CITY BUDGET
The City Council of Muscatine In MUSCATINE County, lowa
will meet at City Hall Councll Chambers
at 7pm on 5-17-12
(=] (=)
Jfor the purpose of amending the current budget of the city for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012

by changing estimates of revenue and expenditure appropriations in the following functions for the reasong;’!ven.
Additional detail is avallable at the city clerk's office showing revenues and expenditures by fund type and by activity.

Total Budget Total Budget
as certified Current after Current
or last amended Amendment Amendment
axes Levied on 1 11,993,253 0] 11,893
Los3: Uncolecttod Taxos-Lovy Year 2 | | &6’
Net Current Taxss 9| 11,993,253| [1]] 11,993,253]
Delinguant Property Taxes 4 | | 0]
TIF Ravenuss s] 808,520| [1]] 806,520'
Other City Taxes 6l 3,531,881] 0] 3,531,881
Liconses & Permits 7] 288,200] | m%I
Use of and 8] 1,008,770 0 1,008,770
Intargovernmental | 8,369,643 0 8,369,643
for Services 19| 12,840,250] 1| 12,640&]
Assessments 11 0] [1] 0
Miscoflanoous 12 4,7
Other Fl Sources 13 18
Teta) Rovenues and Other Sources t4 63
Public Safety 15}
Public Works 1§i
Haalth and Socla) 8ervices 17
‘Culture and Recraation 18]
and Economic nt 18,
General Government 20
Dabt Servica < 21|
P 22|
Total Govemmant Activities Expenditures u‘ 27,004
24
2s] 46,1
28|
27 60,602,833 1,049,360|
28 2,490,821 -474,760'
28] _ N/A 0]
ginning 30| 16,217,928 16,217,928
Ending Fund Balance June 30 3 18,708,749] -474,760] 18,233,989

Explanation of increases or decreases in revenuo estimates, appropriations, or available cash:

The budget amendments include $215,000 to call the remaining year of the 2003A General Obligation Bond issue.
This will be funded from increasing the bond proceeds from the 2012 Issue. General capital projects have been
amended by $241,600 for updated fiscal year cost estimates. Business-type capital projects have been amended by
$295,000. The amendments also include those for increased fuel, operating, maintenance, and legal costs.

There will be no increase In tax levies to be pald in the current fiscal year named above. Any increase in
expenditures set cut above will be met from the increased non-property tax revenues and cash balances not
budgeted or considered In this current budget. This will provide for a balanced budget.

Gregg Mandsager

City Cleri/ Financa Officer Nama




City of Muscatine
FY 2011/2012 Proposed Budget Amendments

(Budget Amendment #2)
May 1, 2012
Expenditure Revenue
Fund/Department Account Amendment Comments Amendment
Geners] Fupd
Mayor & Council:
IPERS 1000.1111.45200 s 600 New clected officials elected IPERS not FICA $ .
FICA 1000.1111.45100 (400) New elected officials elected IPERS not FICA -
Misc. Other 1000.1111.69900 100 Based on actual Employee Recognition award costs -
Human Resources:
Legal Services 1000.1132.61240 20,000 Labor attomey actual year-to-date and estimated through 6-30-12 -
Police:
Operating Equipment 1000.1311.74200 20,000 Simunitions training equipment; funded from local grant 20,000
Emergency Management:
Operating Equipment 1000.1313.74200 (59,600) Siren grant required to be accounted for.as a Capital Project (50,600)
(Capltal project revenues/expenditures increased by these amts)
Transfers Out 1000.1313.90500 9,000 Transfer local share of Siren Activation Upgrade to Project -
Cemetery:
Unleaded Gasoline 1000.1411.52720 2,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Diesel 1000.1411.52730 250 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
oil 1000.1411.52740 50 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Tools and Minor Equipment 1000.1411.52830 1,500 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Non-Inventory Materials 1000.1411.53220 1,500 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
‘Tree Removal Services 1000.1411.62120 200 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Inside Services 1000.1411.67110 500 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Operating Equipment Repairs 1000.1411.67320 2,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Kent Stein Park:
Temporary Pant-time Wages 1000.1424.42200 2,350 Bruner Field maintenance; will be reimbursed 2,350
Diesel Fuel 1000.1424.52730 1,950 Bruner Field maintenance; will be reimbursed 1,950
Agricultural Materials 1000.1424.52100 950 Bruner Field maintenance; will be reimbursed 950
Plumbing Supplies 1000.1424.53130 150 Bruner Field maintenance; will be reimbursed 150
Other Surfacing Materials 1000.1424.53340 200 Bruner Field maintenance; will be reimbursed 200
(City is now maintaining Bruner Field)
Soccer Complex:
Unleaded Gasoline 1000.1427.52720 1,600 Earlier stast for mowing due to weather -
Diesel Fuel 1000.1427.52730 1,000 Earlier start for mowing due to weather -
Total - General Fund $ 5,900 $___ (25,000
Debt Service Fund:
G.O. Bonds Series 2003A 2000.2793.81100 $ 215,000 Bonds due in 2013 called as of 6-1-12 $ 215000
(Funded from 2012 Bond Proceeds)
Inside Service 5211.5211.67130 $ 10,000 Bus maintenance costs; based on actual to date and estimated -
additional
Subtotal $ 10,000 3 -
Golf Course Operations:
Agricultural Materials 5451.5451.52100 $ 2,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures s -
Unleaded Gasoline 5451.5451.52720 1,700 Early start for mowing due to favorable weather
Diesel Fuel 5451.5451.52730 2,400 Early stant for mowing due to favorable weather
Misc. Operating Supplies 5451.5451.52890 500 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures
Outside Services-Mat'VLabor 5451.5451.67130 4,500 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures
Outside Parts 5451.5451.67150 S00_Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
$ 11,600 S -
Golf Clubhouse Operations:
Merchandise for Resale 5451.5452.52853 $ 30,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures S 30,000



Fund/Department

Account

Refuse Collection:
Inside Service - L.abor
Outside Services MatVLabor
Outside Parts

Transfer Station:

Material Transporntation Charges

Sewer Extension Reserve:
Transfers Out

Clark House:
Cable Television
Fuel and Lubricants
Tools and Minor Equipment
Electrical Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Painting Supplies
Vehicle Maint. Supplies
Alarms/Security Services
Vehicle Maint. Services
HVAC Repairs/Maint.
Betterments and Additions

Equipment

Sunset Park:
Staff Training
Auditing Services
Cleaning Supplies
Tools and Minor Equipment
Electrical Supplies
Plumbing Supplics
Painting Supplies
Plumbing Services
Betterment and Additions

Subtotal

Total Enterprise Funds

Capital Profect Funds;
General Capital Projects:

Hershey Street Improvements

Siren Activation Upgrade

5642.5642.67110
5642.5642.67130
5642.5642.67150

5658.5658.62520

§671.5671.90400

8002.8020.41913
8002.8020.44202
8002.8020.44203

8002.8020.75200
8002.8020.75400

8006.8060.41400
8006.8060.41702
8006.8060.44201
8006.8060.44203
8006.8060.44205
8006.8060.44206
8006.8060.44207
8006.8060.44311
8006.8060.75200

4186

Subtotal - General Capital Projects

WPCP Projects:
WPCP Facilities Upgrade

Voluntary Annexation Sewer
Extension (Clearview)

4222

4294

Subtotel - WPCP Capital Projects

Total Capital Projects Funds

Expenditare

Amendment Comments

$ 12,500 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures
4,500 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures
5,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures

$ 22,000

$ 15,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures including fuel

S 95,000 Transfer for Voluntary Annexation Sewer Extension Engineering
and other preliminary project professional services

surcharges paid to hauler

Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on attual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date

8,360 Based on actual year-to-date; apartment remodels with move-cuts
5,000 Based on actual year-to-date; apartment remodels with move-outs

$ 28,810

$ 500
730

400

200

1,000

500

400

Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date
Based on actual year-to-date

000 Based on actual year-to-date
20,000 Based on actual year-to-date; aparument remodels with move-outs

s 25,730

$ 238,140

s 182,000 Ircorvect number picked up for Revised Estimate
59,600 Budgeted in General Fund; grant agreement requires it to be
accounted for in a Capital Project fund
Federal Grant
Transfer from General Fund

S 6w

1 200,000 P.O. for appropriate pumps; expect this cost will be partially or
fully reimbursed

95,000 Estimated engincering and easement work before 6-30-12
(Funded for Sewer Extension Reserve)

$

Ll
.

:

$ 59,600

$ 200,000




Expenditare Revenue
Fund/Department Account Amendment Comments Amendment
Specia) Revenue Funds
Library General Trust:
Printing Supplies 3981.3981.51300 H 200 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures $ -
Minor Office Equipment 3981.3981.51400 300 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Misc. Operating Supplies 3981.3981.52890 3,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Other Professional Services 3981.3981.61660 16,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Misc. Printing Services 3981.3981.62370 300 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Misc. Technical Services 3981.3981.62530 200 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
In-House Training 3981.3981.64700 200 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Office Equipment Repair 3981.3981.67310 100 Bascd on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Office Fumiture/Fixtures 3981.3981.74400 14,700_Fumiture in Technical Services area -
Subtotal $ 35,000 $ -
Art Center Trusts:
General Trust
Landscaping Improvements 3991.39976.73600 S 2,500 Based on actual to date and estimated additional $ -
Southend Tax Increment Fund:
Legal Consulting Services/Misc.  8701.8701.61240 5,000 Legal services for Urban Renewal Area changes -
S 5,000 [ -
———————— ——————
Library Computer Replacement Fand:
Computer Hardware 8451.8451.74250 5,000 Based on actual year-to-date and estimated additional to 6-30-12 -
Section 8 Voucher Program:
Auditing Services 8007.8070.41702 H 1,120 Based on actual year-to-date s -
Computer Services 8007.8070.41908 2,100 Based on actual year-to-date; IT Admin Fee
Portable Hsg Assistance Pmts 8007.8070.47151 3,000 Based on actual year-to-date -
S 6 3
Total Special Revenue Funds S 53,220 $ -
Total Budgeted Funds
(Including Transfers Qut) $ 1,049,360 $ __ 574,600
Expenditure Breakout: Revenue Breakout:
Expenditure Increase S 945,360 Increased Revenues $ 470,600
Funding Transfer Increase 104,000 Increased Transfers In 104,000
Total S 1,049,360 S 574,600
Non-Budgeted Fund:
Equipment Services Operations:
Unleaded Fuel 7625.7625.52720 $ 35,000 Based on actual year-to-date; increased dept charges will fund
Non-Inventory Material 7625.7625.53220 15,000 Based on actual year-to-date; increased dept charges will fund
7625.7625.35440 $ 50,000
Qutside Services-Material/Labor  7625.7625.67130 10,000 Based on actual year-to-date; increased dept charges will fund
Tires/Tire Repairs 7625.7625.67140 10,000 Based on actual year-to-date; increased dept charges will fund
Operating Equipnent Repair 7625.7625.67320 1,000 Based on actual year-to-date; increased dept charges will fund
7625.7625.35450 21,000
$ 71,000 $ 71,000
Total Budgeted and Non-Budgeted Funds $ 1,120,360 $__ 645,600
Hershey Manor (Non-City Fund): .
Cleaning Supplies 8004.8040.44201 s 500 Based on actusl year-10-date expenditures -
Tools and Minor Equipment 8004.8040.44203 250 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Building Supplies 8004.8040.44204 1,000 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Electrical Supplies 8004.8040.44205 900 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Plumbing Supplivs 8004.8040.44206 2,500 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Painting Supplies 8004.8040.44207 400 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Plumbing Services 8004.8040.44311 300 Based on actual year-to-date expenditures -
Betterments and Additions 8004.8040.75200 15,700 Concrete; siding works; apartment repairs (Reserve funded) -
S

$ 21,550

p—





